Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys,
Godalming, Surrey

GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

Wavere

BOROUGH COUNCIL

To:  All Members and Substitute Members of When calling please ask for:
the Joint Planning Committee Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer

(Other Members for Information) Policy and Governance

E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 21 December 2017

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee

Clir Peter Isherwood (Chairman) Clir Stephen Hill

Clir Carole Cockburn (Vice Chairman) Clir Nicholas Holder
Clir Brian Adams Clir David Hunter
Clir Mike Band Clir Jerry Hyman

Clir Maurice Byham Clir Anna James

Clir Kevin Deanus Clir Denis Leigh

Clir David Else Clir Stephen Mulliner
Clir Paul Follows Clir Nabeel Nasir

Clir Mary Foryszewski
Clir Pat Frost

Clir Michael Goodridge
Clir John Gray

ClIr Stewart Stennett
Clir Chris Storey

Cllr John Ward

ClIr Nick Williams

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows:

DATE:  MONDAY, 8 JANUARY 2018
TIME: 7 PM
PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS,

GODALMING
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.
Yours sincerely

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to

2

RN

% ABp
1§ o/‘ <
S 007
(=] )
e- ¥

\_
b
s

o
s

e
<
<&

£<T

&

Ax

S

. N
%s ARV INVESTOR IN PEOPLE


http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees

updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for
particular committee meetings.

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication,
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the
appropriate officer.

AGENDA
1. MINUTES

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 November 2017 (to be laid
on the table half an hour before the meeting).

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote
in their place for that meeting.

Please be advised that in order for a substitute to be arranged, a Member must
give four clear working days notice of their apologies.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code
of Local Government Conduct.

4. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.



mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees

PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS

Planning Performance and the Government Target on quality in planning
decision making will now be a standard item on the Joint Planning and Area
Planning Agendas. This was an agreed recommendation at Executive on 28
November 2017 and is part of the Development Management, Service
improvement Plan .

Officers will draw members attention to the latest available statistics on each
agenda. These will not be available for the meeting this evening but they will
be made available in all future agendas.

APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2017/1636 - LAND AT
BACKWARD POINT, CRANLEIGH ROAD, EWHURST, GU6 7RJ (Pages 5 -
86)

Proposal
Approval of reserved matters including, scale, appearance, layout, landscaping

following the outline approval of WA/2015/1903 for the erection of 31 new
dwellings together with the discharge of conditions 9, 14 and 19 of
WA/2015/1903 (as amended by plans received 21/11/2017)

Recommendation

That, subject to conditions 1-10 and informatives 1-16, the Reserved Matters of
Layout, Scale, Appearance and Landscaping be APPROVED and that details
pursuant to conditions 9, 14 and 19 of WA/2015/1903 be DISCHARGED

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4)
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100l
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

LEGAL ADVICE

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by
email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



A1

WA/2017/1636

J Neville

Millwood Designer Homes Ltd
22/08/2017

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Public Notice:
Grid Reference:

Parish:

Ward:

Case Officer:

Expiry Date:

Time Extended Date:

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date:

Notification
Amended/Additional Expiry Date:

Neighbour

RECOMMENDATION

Introduction

Agenda Item 6.

Approval of reserved matters including, scale,
appearance, layout, landscaping following the
outline approval of WA/2015/1903 for the erection
of 31 new dwellings together with the discharge of
conditions 9, 14 and 19 of WA/2015/1903. at
Land At Backward Point, Cranleigh Road,
Ewhurst, GU6 7RJ (as amended by plans
received 21/11/2017)

Joint Planning Committee
08/01/2018

Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
E: 509094 N: 140085

Ewhurst
Ewhurst
Tim Bryson
20/11/2017
10/01/2018
06/12/2017

06/12/2017

That, subject to conditions, the Reserved Matters
of Layout, Scale, Appearance and Landscaping
be APPROVED and that details pursuant to
conditions 9, 14 and 19 of WA/2015/1903 be
DISCHARGED

The application has been brought before the Joint Planning Committee
because the proposal does not fall within the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.



Location Plan

Site Description

The application site measures 1.26 hectares and is located to the north of
Cranleigh Road and west of Grandsden Close. The site is accessed via an
existing access drive off Cranleigh Road which currently serves a single
dwelling known as Backward Point.

The site has a grass surface and general sloping gradient dropping from
south-east to north-west. The site’s boundaries comprise a mixture of tree
cover and established hedging. Close board fencing is present along the
north-east boundary and along the existing access drive. An existing water
pond is located adjacent to the western boundary of the site.

The site access drive is shared with a public footpath (No. 437) which links
from Cranleigh Road to the Recreation Ground.

The site surroundings consist of the recreation ground to the north and west,
rear gardens and residential properties on Cranleigh Road to the south and
residential properties and gardens on Gransden Close and The Street to the
east and north-east.



Background

Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 defines “Outline
Planning Permission” as planning permission granted with the reservation for
subsequent approval 
[...]
ach other
and to buildings and spaces outside the development.

Whilst the above matters were “reserved” for further approval under the
outline permission, access was the single matter that was included,
considered and approved subject to the inclusion of relevant conditions. As
such, the principle of the development and means of access have been
approved and established. These matters are not, therefore, before the
Committee for consideration under the current application.

In determining this application, it is relevant to consider whether there have
been any material changes in planning circumstances since the outline
planning permission reference WA/2015/1903 was granted (13/03/2015). The
Development Plan remains as the Local Plan 2002 and the NPPF 2012
remains in force. The Council is currently in the process of replacing the
adopted 2002 Local Plan with a new two part document. At the examination
in June/July 2017 the Inspector indicated that modifications will need to be
made to the Plan for it to be found sound and invited the Council to submit a
list of these proposed modifications. The Council’'s Executive Committee has
endorsed the modifications to be submitted to the Inspector and the public
consultation has now closed. All representations on the proposed
modifications will be taken into account by the Inspector before he issues his
written report. It is considered that substantial weight can now be given to the
policies where no modifications are proposed and significant weight can be
given to those policies where modifications are proposed

Members should note that if the reserved matters are approved, such an
approval is not a planning permission in its own right but has to be read in
conjunction with the outline planning permission. Planning conditions
imposed on the outline planning permission will remain in force and would not,
therefore, be repeated on any reserved matters approval.

Proposal

Application for approval of Reserved Matters which include scale,
appearance, layout and landscaping, following the outline permission of
WA/2015/1903 for the erection of 31 dwellings.

The proposal also includes the discharge of conditions 9, 14 and 19 of the
outline permission.



The proposed dwellings would comprise a variety of detached, semi-
detached, terrace and flatted dwellings of between 2 and 2.5 storeys in height.

The proposal would include 9 affordable dwellings, as per the outline
permission.

The following mix of dwellings proposed is as follows:

Unit type Number of units
1-bed 3

2-bed 12

3-bed 9

4+bed 7

Total 31

The breakdown of market homes is as follows:

Market unit type Number of units
1-bed 0

2-bed 6

3-bed 9

4+bed 7

Total 22

The breakdown of affordable housing is as follows:

Affordable unit type

Number of units

1-bed

2-bed

3-bed

4-bed

Total

O©Oooow




Proposed Site Plan

Proposed elevations and floorplans — Plot 1

=

10



Geoard Foxa P Fired [Pl =i

Minar Plrvation i Elpmeptionn (L)

Proposed elevations and floorplans — Plots 3 and 4

11



Proposed elevations and floorplans — Plot 5

12



I

13



Proposed elevations and floorplans — Plot 8




Becand Floar Plan Roaf Plan

Proposed elevations and floorplans — Plot 9

|

:
gl

T
}

11
!
H

15



Ground Floor Plan Firal Flear Plan

Proposed elevations and floorplans — Plots 12 and 13

16



17



Foo! Pian

Geoand Floce Fan

NN
=T
BegetapniRagpt
%
pd /\
ti Hl Hil
==L =|m:'i=, :

18



—
= =
il -
| y=e 2T
! ; wa(of wax | o
s B P B0 =
P R T
==
e 1 W p—
=t = o

By’ Plar,

19



J ,«r; :
sty

Proposed elevations and floorplans — Plots 21 and 22

T
Riar Ebsalicn Side Elevaton |East)

20



Firsl Ficor Plan

Proposed elelvations and floorplans — Plots 23 - 30

21



22



g

s s N0

Proposed elevations and floorplans — Plot 31

- A

‘HE

Frori Ewvesca Sice Elosation

gri

23




Proposed streetscenes

View south of Plots 1 - 5

’ -’.l“' A
PR e

View north of Plot 9 and Plots 23 - 30

View east of Plots 9 — 16

View east of Plots 1
[...]
he saved 2002 Local Plan
with an emerging Local Plan. At the examination in June/July 2017 the
Inspector indicated that modifications will need to be made to the Plan for it to
be found sound and invited the Council to submit a list of these proposed
modifications. The Council’'s Executive Committee has endorsed the
modifications to be submitted to the Inspector and the public consultation has
now closed. All representations on the proposed modifications will be taken
into account by the Inspector before he issues his written report. It is
considered that substantial weight can now be given to the policies where no
modifications are proposed and significant weight can be given to those
policies where modifications are proposed.

Other guidance:

e National Planning Policy Framework (2012)

e National Planning Practice Guidance (2014)

o Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (2015/2016)

o Council's Parking Guidelines (2013)

¢ Residential Extensions SPD (2010)

e Vehicular and Cycle Parking Guidance (Surrey County Council 2012)

o Waverley Local Plan Strategic Highway Assessment (Surrey County
Council, 2016)

Consultations and Parish Council Comments

Ewhurst Parish Council Summary of comments as follows:

- Units 6 and 8 are three storey
dwellings which are out of
character with local area.
Elevated level of dormer and
velux windows to bedrooms
within roof space would lead to
unneighbourly  development.

27




Proximity of unit 6 to
Tanglewood is of concern.

No details of street lighting
have been provided. Estate
roads should feature low level
bollard lighting, in keeping with
the character of the village.
This should also be applied to
the new access road.
Landscape details do not
indicate the type and means of
fencing proposed to the
southern boundary.
Preservation of existing
hedgerow is welcomed, it
remains unclear on how new
fencing will be erected whilst
preserving the existing mature
planting.

Residents have suggested tree
protection fencing should be
permanent, allowing for a
landscape buffer.

Rear garden length for unit 1 is
less than 10 m. This was not a
feature of the illustrative plan
approved at appeal, and
compromises the amenity and
privacy to the  existing
residential property at Squirrels
Leap. Amenity space at the
site entrance has also been
reduced.

It is noted that SCC has raised
concerns over lack of detail
regarding SuDS.

Ownership boundary issues
raised by residents.

No details are provided for the
ecological or long-term
management of the pond.
Details of maintenance and
surfacing of the public footpath

28




not provided within the
landscape strategy.

- Rear gardens are minimal and
sub-standard resulting in new
occupants to prune trees and
hedges.

- Public access to amenity
space?

- No details of condition 12 have
been submitted.

- No technical details have been
submitted regarding
connection to the existing and
fragile asbestos water mains
serving the site.

- Should the Council decide that
3 storey development is
appropriate on this site then it
should be confined to the low-
lying areas where it will have
the least impact. It may be
appropriate to move the 3-
storey unit on plot 6 to plot 7.

- Residents concern over
access and safety remain.

County Highway Authority

17/11/2017 - Initial  response:
requesting additional information on
the shared surface access, swept
path analysis for refuse vehicle and
swept path analysis of a fire tender
truck.

Amended response received
15/12/2017, following receipt of

additional information:

No objection, subject to conditions
and informatives.

Explanatory informative:

The Highway Authority has visited the
site to assess the highway safety

29




implications  of  the proposed
development. The application site
takes access onto Cranleigh Road via
a private track that is not under the
Highway Authority’s jurisdiction. This
private track is classified as a Public
Right of Way (Footpath Number 437).
The applicant’s transport statement
submitted with
[...]
ts associated with
the development would not prejudice
the safety of pedestrians or the safe
and free flow of traffic on Cranleigh
Road. Widening the access track
would ensure that vehicles have
sufficient space to safely pass
pedestrians and it is understood that
the County Council’s Countryside
Access Officer has no objection to the
proposed development, subject to
conditions to mitigate any impact on
the Public Footpath.

The Highway Authority is also
satisfied that the required level of
visibility for the actual speed of
vehicles travelling on this stretch of

31




Cranleigh Road can be achieved.
Whilst the road is subject to a 30mph
speed limit adjacent to the access,
speed survey data shows that the
85th percentile speeds are 39mph in
both directions. The required visibility
for this speed is 70 metres, which the
Highway Authority has measured on
site and is satisfied can be achieved
in both directions from the access
onto Cranleigh Road. The Highway
Authority is also satisfied that the
level of forward visibility of the access
for drivers travelling on Cranleigh
Road exceeds 70 metres.

The Highway Authority has noted that
there may be rare occasions when a
large service/refuse vehicle and car
meet on the 4.1 metre width section
of the access road. This could result
in a large vehicle having to wait in
Cranleigh Road for a car to leave the
access. The Highway Authority has
assessed the highway safety
implications of this situation. Given
the level of forward Vvisibility for
drivers approaching the access
exceeds the minimum requirement of
70 metres, the Highway Authority is
satisfied that drivers have sufficient
safe stopping distance to negotiate
and pass a large service vehicle
waiting to enter the access road. It is
however much more likely that a
service vehicle and a car would meet
where the access road is 4.8 metres
wide, where there would be sufficient
width for these two vehicles to pass.

With regard to road safety, the
applicant has assessed the P
[...]
posed dwellings is
acceptable and that no material harm to neighbouring amenity would arise
from the position of the dwellings on the site. Whilst it is acknowledged that
the existing rear outlook from neighbouring properties would be affected, the
loss of a view is not a material planning consideration.

Officers note the concerns with regards to noise emanating from the new
access road. The surface of the new access road is to be tarmac and officers
consider this to be acceptable and a condition is to be imposed seeking
further and final details of this.

The layout would therefore comply with Policies D1 and D4 of the Local Plan
2002, Policy TD1 of Part 1 Local Plan Draft 2017 and the NPPF 2012 with
respect to residential amenity.

c) Parking Provisions

The NPPF supports the adoption of local parking standards for both
residential and non-residential development. The Council has adopted a
Parking Guidelines Document which was prepared after the Surrey County
Council Vehicular and Cycle Parking Guidance in January 2013.
Development proposals should comply with the appropriate guidance as set
out within these documents.

The Council’s adopted Parking Guidelines (2013) identify 67 spaces for this
development.

Parking provision is indicated across the site, comprising a mix of on plot
parking, parking bays, garages and parking courts, and on-road visitor
spaces. The total number of on-site parking spaces proposed is 75. This
includes 6 visitor parking spaces.

The total number of parking spaces on site would accord with the Council’s
Guidelines.

Details submitted with the application demonstrate that a refuse vehicle could
enter and exit the site, having serviced the dwellings, in a forward gear. The

43



County Highway Authority has assessed the submission and raises no
objection. The internal layout of the road network and access points are
therefore considered acceptable in this regard.

No highway safety concerns have been raised by the County Highway
Authority, subject to conditions and informatives.

With regard to cycle parking provision, this would be provided within garages
or within covered lockable storage within residential curtilages. Dedicated
communal cycle stores are provided for the flats within the proposed
development.

In view of the above, the proposal would provide an acceptable parking and
internal road layout to serve the residential dwellings, in compliance with
Policies M1 and M14 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002 and the
Council’'s Parking Guidelines 2013.

Scale

a) Design/Impact on visual amenity

The scale of the proposed residential development takes the form of a
predominantly two storey development with a mixture of flats, detached, semi-
detached and terraced dwellings. The surrounding area largely comprises two
storey residential dwellings, with exception to bungalows to the east on
Gransden Close and the bungalow known as Backward Point.

The site is set in a backland position where the main wider public views of the
proposed dwellings would be from the recreation ground to the north and
west. The site has a distinct fall in gradient from the east down to the west and
north-west.

The dwellings along the first section of road running from east to west would
have two storey appearance, with the greatest height of building being the
flatted building. This building would be set in a central position on the site and
would have a traditional roof form. This building is broken up with the
adjoining subordinate plots 23 and 24. The streetscene drawings provided
show that the dwellings would follow the natural drop in gradient on both sides
of the internal access road. Further, the internal road would follow the natural
curve of the site from east to west and then round to the north. Two and a half
storey dwellings are proposed at Plots 6 and 8. These plots would have
dormer windows within the roof void, creating a third floor. These plots are,
however, on a low part of the site when compa
[...]
ported by a Transport
Statement or Transport Assessment. Plans and decisions should take account
of whether:

e The opportunities for sustainable transport modes have been taken up
depending on the nature and location of the site, to reduce the need for
major transport infrastructure;

e Safe and suitable access to the site can be achieved for all people; and

e Improvements can be undertaken within the transport network that cost
effectively limits the significant impacts of the development.

Development should only be prevented or refused on transport grounds where
the residual cumulative impacts of development are severe”.

Local Plan Policy M4 of the Local Plan 2002 states that the Council will seek
to improve conditions for pedestrians by providing or securing safe and
attractive pedestrian routes and facilities in both urban and rural areas.
Developments should include safe, convenient and attractively designed
pedestrian routes linking to existing or proposed pedestrian networks, to
public open space, to local facilities and amenities, or to public transport.

Policy ST1 of the Draft Local Plan Part 1 states that development schemes
should be located where it is accessible by forms of travel other than by
private car; should make necessary contributions to the improvement of
existing and provision of new transport schemes and include measures to
encourage non-car use. Development proposals should be consistent with the
Surrey Local Transport Plan and objectives and actions within the Air Quality
Action Plan. Provision for car parking should be incorporated into proposals
and new and improved means of public access should be encouraged.

The outline permission granted single vehicle access off Cranleigh Road for

31 dwellings. The current proposal does not seek to alter this arrangement.
The access road is shared with a public footpath (footpath no. 437)

53



The County Highway Authority has assessed the current submission and has
raised no objection, subjec
[...]
gistered;

e Have suggested amendments to the scheme to resolve identified
problems with the proposal and to seek to foster sustainable

development.

e Have proactively communicated with the applicant through the process
to advise progress, timescales or recommendation.

Conclusion/planning balance

The principle for 31 dwellings with vehicle access off Cranleigh Road has
already been established with the outline permission WA/2015/1903. The
current application now seeks the layout, scale, appearance and landscaping
for approval.

The proposed scale and layout of the development is considered to be
suitable for the site and surrounding area. The use of predominantly two
storey buildings throughout would ensure that it would be in keeping with the
scale of existing residential development. The position of the buildings would
not result in material harm to existing surrounding residential occupiers.

The design of the proposal would comprise a variety of traditional residential
dwellings, with use of traditional external materials. A good variety of dwelling
types are proposed throughout the development, with use of a mixture of both
clay tiles, facing brick and black featheredge timber boarding adds character
to the scheme and the overall appearance of the scheme is considered to be
high quality with good design features.

The level of vehicle parking on site would accord with the Council’s Parking

Guidelines 2013 and the County Highway Authority has assessed the
proposal and raise no objection, subject to conditions.

59



Overall, the proposal would provide a good residential development which is
Suitable to the site and surrounding area.

Officers consider that there are no adverse impact that would significantly and
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in
the NPPF taken as a whole. Officers therefore recommend the reserved
matters and conditions discharge are agreed.

Recommendation

That, subject to conditions, the Reserved Matters of Layout, Scale,
Appearance and Landscaping be APPROVED and that the discharge of
conditions 9, 14 and 19 of WA/2015/1903 be AGREED

1. Condition
The plan numbers to which this permission relates are 01421 _S 05
Rev P1, 01421_SK_01 Rev P1, 01421_HT4A Rev P1, 01421_HT3A
Rev P1, 01421 _HT3A HT3B Rev P1, 01421_HT2A Rev P1,
01421_HTFOG Rev P1, 01421_HT3B Rev P1, 01421_SS Rev P1,
01421_HT4B Rev P1, 01421_HT5A Rev P1, 01421 _HT4B Rev P1,
01421_HTA4C Rev P3, 01421_HT4A Rev P1, 01421_HT3A_HT4D Rev
P3, 01421_HT2A Rev P1, 01421 _BA 02 Rev P2, 01421 _BAO1 Rev
P2, 3330-LLB-ZZ-XX-DR-Ab-0002-S4-P01 Rev P01, D2521 L.300 rev
02. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the
approved plans. No material variation from these plans shall take
place unless otherwise first agreed in writing with the Local Planning
Authority.

Reason

In order that the development hereby permitted shall be fully
implemented in complete accordance with the approved plans and to
accord with Policies D1 and D4 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan
2002.

2. Condition
No development shall take place until samples of the materials to be
used in the construction of the external surfaces of the dwellings
hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in
accordance with the approved details.

Reason
In the interests of the visual amenities of the area in accordance with
Policies D1 and D4 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002. This is a

60



pre-commencement condition as the matter goes to the heart of the
permission.

Condition

No development shall take place until details of the materials to be
used in the construction of the external hard surfaces of the internal
road and parking areas hereby permitted have been submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall
be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason

In the interests of the visual amenities of
[...]
, have been provided in
accordance with details that shall previously have been submitted to and
approved in the writing by the local planning authority.

Drainage/Flooding

18) No development shall take place on any part of the site, including works of site
clearance and ground preparation, until details of a sustainable surface water
drainage scheme have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local
planning authority. The scheme shall be implemented and thereafter managed
and maintained in accordance with the approved details and timetable. The
scheme to be submitted shall:

i. provide information about the design storm period and intensity, the method
employed to delay and control the surface water discharged from the site and
the measures taken to prevent pollution of the receiving groundwater and/or
surface waters;

ii. include a timetable for implementation of the scheme; and

iii. provide a management and maintenance plan for the scheme, for the lifetime
of the development, which shall include the arrangements for adoption of the
scheme by any public authority or statutory undertaker, and any other
arrangements to secure the operation of the scheme throughout its lifetime.

Archaeology

19) No development shall take place on any part of the site, including works of site
clearance and ground preparation, unless and until implementation of a
programme of archaeological works has been secured in accordance with a
written scheme of investigation which has previously been submitted to and
approved in writing by the local planning authority. Development shall be carried
out in accordance with the approved details.

20



	Agenda
	6. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2017/1636 - Land At Backward Point, Cranleigh Road,  Ewhurst, GU6 7RJ
	A1 Annexe




Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
08.01.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  8 JANUARY 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Carole Cockburn (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr David Else
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr Michael Goodridge

Cllr John Gray
Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Apologies 
Cllr Anna James and Cllr Stephen Mulliner

55. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 27 November 2017 were confirmed 
and signed. 

55. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 27 November 2017 were confirmed 
and signed. 

56. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Anna James and Stephen 
Mulliner. 

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interest. 

58. PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS (Agenda item 5.)  

It was noted that the Committee would receive performance against government 
targets in future agendas. 

59. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2017/1636 - LAND AT 
BACKWARD POINT, CRANLEIGH ROAD,  EWHURST, GU6 7RJ (Agenda item 6.)  



Joint Planning Committee 2
08.01.18

Proposed development
Approval of reserved matters including, scale, appearance, layout, landscaping 
following the outline approval of WA/2015/1903 for the erection of 31 new dwellings 
together with the discharge of conditions 9, 14 and 19 of WA/2015/1903.

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and the 
proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers outlined the 
determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature. Members noted 
that there were no updates to report since the agenda had been published. 

The Committee was reminded that the principle for 31 dwellings with vehicle access 
off Cranleigh Road had already been established with the outline permission. The 
current application now sought the layout , scale, appearance and landscaping for 
approval.   

Public speaking

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

John Robins – Objector
John Neville - Applicant/Agent

Councillor Val Henry also spoke for a period of 4mins as Ward Councillor. 

The Committee noted the concerns expressed by the objector and local Ward 
Councillor. 

The Committee listened to the concerns expressed by the objector and the Ward 
Councillor. It was noted that on the site visit there was concern expressed regarding 
the positioning of the lamp post. The planning officer had spoken with the applicant 
who advised that they were staying as they were. UK Power had been contacted 
and they had confirmed that there were no issues with the additional dwellings. 

Some of the Committee raised concern relating to the access road. It had serviced 
just 1 dwelling and now would be the only access point for 31. It was felt that is was 
possibly too narrow and would be dangerous. They also questioned the positioning 
of the parking. Officers advised that the level of vehicle parking on the site would 
accord with the Council’s Parking Guidelines 2013 and the County Highway 
Authority had assessed the proposal and had raised no objection, subject to 
conditions.

The Committee was disappointed that the outline permission had been granted on 
appeal as they had previously refused the scheme. However, they thought it was of 
good design and encouraged all developers to work with the local councillors and 
residents with their developments to get it right first time. 

The Committee asked about whether electric car charging points could be installed 
on the development. It was noted that this would need to be placed on as a 
condition of which Members agreed. A further question was asked about the 



Joint Planning Committee 3
08.01.18

capacity of the drainage scheme and officers confirmed that the SUDs would 
support the development. 

Following debate the Committee took a vote on the application and it was approved 
by a vote of 18 in favour, 1 against and 2 abstentions. 

Decision

That, subject to conditions and the addition of a condition in relation to electric 
vehicle charging points, the Reserved Matters of Layout, Scale, appearance and 
Landscaping be APPROVED and that details pursuant to conditions 9, 14 and 19 of 
WA/2015/1903 be DISCHARGED

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.45 pm

Chairman


